BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. GLEN	
MULREADY, Insurance Commissioner,)
Petitioner,))
v.) Case No. 19-372-DEN
CNA CLAIMPLUS, INC., a licensed)	FILED
Nonresident insurance adjuster	
in the State Of Oklahoma,))) JUL 19 2 019
Respondent.) INSURANCE COMMISSIONER) OKLAHOMA

CONSENT ORDER

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Glen Mulready, Insurance Commissioner, and the Respondent, CNA Claim Plus, Inc., ("Respondent") and stipulate to the following facts and applicable laws. The parties consent to the entry of this Order.

JURISDICTION

- 1. Glen Mulready is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.
- 2. Respondent is a nonresident Oklahoma insurance adjuster holding a license 9931, with an address of record as 151 N. Franklin, Chicago, Illinois 60606.
- 3. The Insurance Commissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend, revoke or refuse to issue or renew a license issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Insurance Adjusters Licensing Act and/or may levy a fine up to \$1,000.00 for each violation of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. § 6220 A.9..

- 4. CNA Claim Plus, Inc. through its officers and representatives, has been offered the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. § 6220 and has waived the right for a hearing.
- 5. Informal disposition of this matter may be made by consent order pursuant to 75 O.S. § 309(E).

STIPULATIONS OF FACT

- 1. Respondent, CNA Claim Plus, Inc. submitted an application to reinstate its nonresident insurance producer license on or about April 17, 2019.
- 2. Oklahoma Insurance Department records show that Respondent's license expired on March 31, 2019 and the licensee failed to renew at or prior to that time.
- 3. During the time Respondent's license was expired, it adjusted approximately Seventeen (17) claims in the State of Oklahoma.
- 4. Respondent is required to maintain a proper license while adjusting for and insurer or insurers in Oklahoma.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 6220 A. 9. in failing to maintain an active adjuster license in Oklahoma while adjusting losses or negotiating claims.

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner and CONSENTED to by the Respondent that it shall be and hereby is fined in the amount of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) per violation, for a total of Eight hundred and fifty dollars (\$850.00) for 17 files during the unlicensed period. The fine is to be paid by Money Order or Cashier's Check. Upon payment of the fine and receipt, Respondent's

nonresident insurance producer license application for re-renewal can be processed.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 27th day of June, 2019.

APPROVED:

Ron Kreiter

Deputy General Counsel

Oklahoma Insurance Department

CNA ClaimPlus, Inc.

License # 993/1 NPN #7633513

BY: Milhizor

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Ron Kreiter, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Consent Order was e-mailed by agreement on this 27th day of June, 2019, to:

CNA ClaimPlus, Inc. 151 N. Franklin Street Chicago, IL 60606 To: <u>Daniel.Milhizer@CNA.com</u>

And a copy was delivered to:

Lorie Jones Licensing Division

Ron Kreiter

Deputy General Counsel

Sherry Standerfer

From: Sherry Standerfer

Sent: Friday, July 19, 2019 11:20 AM **To:** 'Daniel.Milhizer@CNA.com'

Cc: Ron Kreiter

Subject: State v. CNA Claimiplus, Inc./ 19-0372-DEN **Attachments:** 19-0372-DEN RLK Consent Order 7-19-19.pdf

Mr. Milhizer,

Attached you will find a copy of the Consent Order executed in the above matter today. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Sherry M. Standerfer Legal Assistant Oklahoma Insurance Department 3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112 (405) 521-2748 (direct dial) (405) 522-0125 (fax) sherry.standerfer@oid.ok.gov.

The contents of this electronic message, including attachments, are transmitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, an Oklahoma government agency according to the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, 12A O.S. 15-101 et seq. This message is intended for use by the named addressee only and may contain information that is confidential or private according to state or federal laws. If you have received this electronic message in error, please notify the sender by a "reply to sender only" message, delete it completely from your computer and maintain confidentiality of the message. Any unauthorized disclosure, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited and subjects the user to penalty of law.